ESI would have been had the acquisition of Caremark occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily
indicative of future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

79

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 178

Table of Contents

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect any cost savings from operating
efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings that could result from the acquisition of Caremark.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the separate
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in ESI�s and Caremark�s Forms 10-K
and Forms 10-Q and ESI�s Form 8-K (filed January 16, 2007) conforming ESI�s 2005 Form 10-K to segment and other
changes. These forms are incorporated by reference in this document.

80

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 20061

Express
Scripts/

Caremark
Express Pro Forma Pro Forma
Scripts Caremark Adjustments Consolidated

(In millions)

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 68 $ 1,062 $ (68)(G) $ 1,062
Marketable securities � 266 � 266
Receivables, net 1,298 2,228 � 3,526
Inventories 271 452 � 723
Deferred taxes 63 124 � 187
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25 51 � 76

Total current assets 1,725 4,183 (68) 5,840
Property and equipment, net 190 319 � 509
Goodwill, net 2,687 7,126 16,763(H) 26,576
Other intangible assets, net 390 698 3,243(H) 4,331
Other assets 31 30 � 61

Total assets $ 5,023 $ 12,356 $ 19,938 $ 37,317

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Claims and rebates payable $ 1,201 $ 2,346 $ � $ 3,547
Accounts payable 595 1,097 � 1,692
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 376 415 (3)(I) 788
Excess purchase price over cash on hand � � 1,902(G) 1,902
Current maturities of long-term debt 150 450 (286)(G) 314

Total current liabilities 2,322 4,308 1,613 8,243
Long-term debt 1,480 � 11,584(G) 13,064
Other long-term liabilities 250 577 1,158(J) 1,985

Total liabilities 4,052 4,885 14,355 23,292
Common stock 2 1 1(K) 4
Additional paid-in capital 495 8,768 4,288(K) 13,551
Accumulated other comprehensive income 12 (18) 18(K) 12
Shares held in trust � (91) 91(K) �
Retained earnings 1,870 1,240 (1,244)(K) 1,866
Treasury stock (1,408) (2,429) 2,429(K) (1,408)

Total stockholders� equity 971 7,471 5,583 14,025

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 180

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,023 $ 12,356 $ 19,938 $ 37,317

1 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

81

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 20051

Express
Scripts/

Caremark
Express Completed Pro Forma Pro Forma
Scripts Acquisition Caremark Adjustments Consolidated

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 16,212 $ 1,572 $ 32,991 $ (5,536)(A) $ 45,239
Cost of revenues 15,013 1,404 30,889 (5,536)(A) 41,770

Gross profit 1,199 168 2,102 � 3,469
Selling, general and administrative 556 130 633 207(C) 1,526

Operating income 643 38 1,469 (207) 1,943
Interest (expense) income, net (26) (1) 3 (917)(D) (941)
Non-operating gain, net � � 26 � 26
Minority interest � (1) � � (1)
Other income (expense) (2) 1 � � (1)

Income before income taxes 615 37 1,498 (1,124) 1,026
Provision for income taxes 215 14 566 (416)(E) 379

Net income $ 400 $ 23 $ 932 $ (708) $ 647

Basic earnings per share $ 2.72 $ 2.09 $ 1.92

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding during
the period � Basic 147 447 (257)(F) 337

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.68 $ 2.05 $ 1.89

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding during
the period � Diluted 149 456 (262)(F) 343

1 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

82

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 31, 20061

Express
Scripts/

Caremark
Express Pro Forma Pro Forma
Scripts Caremark Adjustments Consolidated

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues $ 13,131 $ 27,481 $ (4,400)(A) $ 36,212
Cost of revenues 12,049 25,799 (4,400)(A) 33,448

Gross profit 1,082 1,682 � 2,764
Selling, general and administrative 501 447 158(C) 1,106

Operating income 581 1,235 (158) 1,658
Interest (expense) income, net (59) 25 (662)(D) (696)
Non-operating gain, net � 17 � 17
Minority interest � � � �
Other income (expense) (1) � � (1)

Income before income taxes 521 1,277 (820) 978
Provision for income taxes 194 504 (307)(E) 391

Net income $ 327 $ 773 $ (513) $ 587

Basic earnings per share $ 2.32 $ 1.79 $ 1.81

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period � Basic 141 432 (248)(F) 325

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.28 $ 1.76 $ 1.77

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period � Diluted 144 440 (252)(F) 332

1 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

83

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Dollars in millions, unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1 � Basis of Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations data for the year ended December 31, 2005
and for the nine months ended September 30, 2006, give effect to the proposed acquisition as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2005, the first day of ESI�s fiscal 2005. The Unaudited Condensed Combined Balance Sheet data as of